Friends of the River v. National Marine Fisheries Service etal ‘Doc. 32

. Christopher A. Sproul (Bar No. 126398) '
" || ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES F '
| 2 ||5135 Anza Street = !
| San Francisco, California 94121 ,
3 || Tel: (415) 533-3376 m 20 2017
Fax: (415) 358-5695
4 || csproul@enviroadvocates.com | Ewﬁb'{:'%nﬁa'rii’cg !“! :F s
: o
> Patricia Weisselberg (Bar No. 253015)
6 || LAW OFFICE OF PATRICIA WEISSELBERG
115 Oakdale Avenue
7 || Mill Valley, CA 94941
Tel: (415) 388-2303
8 pweisselberg@wans.net
9 Attorneys for Plaintiff
10 || FRIENDS OF THE RIVER
11 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
0 EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
| 13 || Friends of the River, Case No. 2:16-cv-00818-JAM-EFB
14 Plaintiff, STIPULATION AND ﬁamp}
ORDER TO MODIFY SUMMARY
15 V. JUDGMENT BRIEFING SCHEDULE
16 Il National Marine Fisheries Service, et al.,
17 Defendants.
18
19
| 20 This Stipulation is entered into by and between Plaintiff Friends of the River, and Defendants
21 ||National Marine Fisheries Service ("NMFS"), Wilbﬁr Ross as Secretary of Commerce, United States
27 || Army Corps of Engineers ("Corps"), Lt. General Todd T. Semonite, Commanding General of the Corps,
23 || and Ryan Zinke as Secretary of the Interior (collectively the "Federal Defendants"), and Intervenor-
24 || Defendant Yuba County Water Agency ("YCWA").!
25
26
27
' Wilbur Ross and Ryan Zinke are automatically substituted as Defendants pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).
28 ‘
Stipulation To Modify Summary Judgment Briefing Schedule Case no. 2:16-cv-00818-JAM-EFB
7 | Dockets.Justia.co



https://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/caedce/2:2016cv00818/294823/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/caedce/2:2016cv00818/294823/32/
https://dockets.justia.com/

0O 3 N W AW

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

[ - —na o tmon T - — ~ _f~

i v W W W e e e v e

VWHEREAS, Plaintiff filed a Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctivé Relief (Document No. 1)
on April 20, 2016 alleging that Federal Defendants have violated the Endangered Species Act (ESA)
and/or the Administrative Procedure Act;

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2016 the Court issued a Status (Pre-trial Scheduling) Order
(Document No. 11) that provided a briefing schedule for Plaintiff's and Federal Defendants' cross
motions for summary judgment;

WHEREAS, the Court issued an Order granting YCWA's Motion to Intervene on October 13,
2016 (Document No. 18); | |

WHEREAS, the Order (Document No. 18) requires YCWA to file its cross motion for summary
judgment and opposition to Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment no later than seven days after
Federal Defendants file their cross motion and opposition, and ordered YCWA to file its reply no later
than seven days after Federal Defendants file their reply;

WHEREAS, the Pre-trial Scheduling’Order provided for a motion to supplement the
Administrative Record;

WHEREAS the parties agree that a motion to supplement the Administrative Record is not
necessary because they will address whether to supplement the Record during briefing on motions for
summary judgment to the extent the scope of the Adminﬁstrative Record is still a live issue;

WHEREAS, the parties agree to the modified summary judgment briefing schedule below;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND
ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED BY THE COURT AS FOLLOWS:

1. Plaintiff shall file its motion for summary judgment by May 12, 2017,

2. Federal Defendants shall file their combined cross motion for summary

judgment/opposition to Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment by June 23, 2017.
3. YéWA shall file its combined cross motion for summary judgment/opposition to
Flaintg’;s an/gﬁ/io%g mma sjl;‘gg;/,lnfzj %Jufni 31%/’349(1 7»?_,6 A S /\&” ﬂOf i
4. Plaintiff shall file its combined reply in support of its motion for summary
judgment/opposition to Federal Defendants' motion for summary judgment by July 21,

2017.

Stipulation To Modify Summary Judgment Briefing Schedule 2 Case no. 2:16-cv-00818-JAM-EFB




O 00 3 N

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
2
25
26
27
28

e - ——

5. Plaintiff shall file its combined reply in support of its motion for summary

judgment/opposition to YCWA's motion for summary judgment by July 28, 2014.

6. Federal Defendants shall file their reply in support of their cross motion for summary

judgment by August 18, 2017.

7. YCWA shall file its reply in support of its cross motion for summary judgment by

August 31, 2017.

Dated: March 20,2017

/s/Patricia Weisselberg
Patricia Weisselberg

Respectfully submitted,

Jeffrey R. Wood
Acting Assistant Attorney General

LAW OFFICE OF PATRICIA WEISSELBERG  Environment & Natural Resources Division

115 Oakdale Avenue

Mill Valley, CA 94941

Tel: (415) 388-2303

Email: pweisselberg@wans.net

Christopher A. Sproul
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES
5135 Anza Street

San Francisco, California 94121

Tel: (415) 533-3376

Fax: (415) 358-5695

Email: csproul@enviroadvocates.com

Attomeys for Plaintiff
FRIENDS OF THE RIVER

S. Jay Govindan, Assistant Chief

/s/ Travis Annatoyn (with permission)
Travis Annatoyn, Trial Attomey
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Tel: (202) 305-0339 Fax: (202) 305-0275

Attorneyé for the Federal Defendants

/s/Howard F. Wilkins III (with permission)
Howard F. Wilkins III
Remy Moose Manley, LLP
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: (916) 443-2745
Fax: (916) 443-9017
Email: cwilkins@rmmenvirolaw.com

Attorneys For Yuba County Water Agency

lmm ORDER

Pursuant to stipulation, IT IS SO ORDERED. ‘

Dated: 3.A[-2017

AN

Hor /John A. Mendez
fied States District Judge

Stipulation To Modify Summary Judgment Briefing Schedule~ 3 Case no. 2:16-cv-00818-JAM-EFB




