Christopher A. Sproul (Bar No. 126398) 1 **ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES** FILED 5135 Anza Street 2 San Francisco, California 94121 Tel: (415) 533-3376 3 MAR 20 2017 Fax: (415) 358-5695 4 csproul@enviroadvocates.com 5 Patricia Weisselberg (Bar No. 253015) LAW OFFICE OF PATRICIA WEISSELBERG 115 Oakdale Avenue 7 Mill Valley, CA 94941 Tel: (415) 388-2303 8 pweisselberg@wans.net 9 Attorneys for Plaintiff FRIENDS OF THE RIVER 10 11 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 12 Friends of the River, Case No. 2:16-cv-00818-JAM-EFB 13 Plaintiff, STIPULATION AND 14 ORDER TO MODIFY SUMMARY 15 JUDGMENT BRIEFING SCHEDULE v. 16 National Marine Fisheries Service, et al., 17 Defendants. 18 19 This Stipulation is entered into by and between Plaintiff Friends of the River, and Defendants 20 National Marine Fisheries Service ("NMFS"), Wilbur Ross as Secretary of Commerce, United States 21 Army Corps of Engineers ("Corps"), Lt. General Todd T. Semonite, Commanding General of the Corps, 22 and Ryan Zinke as Secretary of the Interior (collectively the "Federal Defendants"), and Intervenor-23 Defendant Yuba County Water Agency ("YCWA"). 1 24 25 26 27 Wilbur Ross and Ryan Zinke are automatically substituted as Defendants pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d). 28 Stipulation To Modify Summary Judgment Briefing Schedule Case no. 2:16-cv-00818-JAM-EFB

WHEREAS, Plaintiff filed a Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (Document No. 1) on April 20, 2016 alleging that Federal Defendants have violated the Endangered Species Act (ESA) and/or the Administrative Procedure Act;

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2016 the Court issued a Status (Pre-trial Scheduling) Order (Document No. 11) that provided a briefing schedule for Plaintiff's and Federal Defendants' cross motions for summary judgment;

WHEREAS, the Court issued an Order granting YCWA's Motion to Intervene on October 13, 2016 (Document No. 18);

WHEREAS, the Order (Document No. 18) requires YCWA to file its cross motion for summary judgment and opposition to Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment no later than seven days after Federal Defendants file their cross motion and opposition, and ordered YCWA to file its reply no later than seven days after Federal Defendants file their reply;

WHEREAS, the Pre-trial Scheduling Order provided for a motion to supplement the Administrative Record;

WHEREAS the parties agree that a motion to supplement the Administrative Record is not necessary because they will address whether to supplement the Record during briefing on motions for summary judgment to the extent the scope of the Administrative Record is still a live issue;

WHEREAS, the parties agree to the modified summary judgment briefing schedule below;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED BY THE COURT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Plaintiff shall file its motion for summary judgment by May 12, 2017.
- Federal Defendants shall file their combined cross motion for summary judgment/opposition to Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment by June 23, 2017.
- YCWA shall file its combined cross motion for summary judgment/opposition to
   Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment by June 30, 2017. YCWA Shall not gave repeat any arguments raised by Federal Defendants
   Plaintiff shall file its combined reply in support of its motion for summary
- Plaintiff shall file its combined reply in support of its motion for summary judgment/opposition to Federal Defendants' motion for summary judgment by July 21, 2017.

1	5. Plaintiff shall file its combined reply in support of its motion for summary	
2	judgment/opposition to YCWA's motion for summary judgment by July 28, 2014.	
3	6. Federal Defendants shall file their reply in support of their cross motion for summary	
4	judgment by August 18, 2017.	
5	7. YCWA shall file its reply in support of its cross motion for summary judgment by	
6	August 31, 2017.	
7	Dated: March 20, 2017	Respectfully submitted,
8		
9	/s/Patricia Weisselberg	Jeffrey R. Wood
	Patricia Weisselberg	Acting Assistant Attorney General
10	LAW OFFICE OF PATRICIA WEISSELBERG	Environment & Natural Resources Division
11	115 Oakdale Avenue Mill Valley, CA 94941	S. Jay Govindan, Assistant Chief
	Tel: (415) 388-2303	/s/ Travis Annatoyn (with permission)
12	Email: pweisselberg@wans.net	Travis Annatoyn, Trial Attorney
13		U.S. Department of Justice
13	Christopher A. Sproul	Environment & Natural Resources Division
14	ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES	Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
-	5135 Anza Street	Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611
15	San Francisco, California 94121	Washington, DC 20044-7611
	Tel: (415) 533-3376	Tel: (202) 305-0339 Fax: (202) 305-0275
16	Fax: (415) 358-5695	
17	Email: csproul@enviroadvocates.com	Attorneys for the Federal Defendants
18	Attorneys for Plaintiff	/s/Howard F. Wilkins III (with permission)
19	FRIENDS OF THE RIVER	Howard F. Wilkins III
19		Remy Moose Manley, LLP
20		555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800
		Sacramento, CA 95814
21		Tel: (916) 443-2745
		Fax: (916) 443-9017
22	· ·	Email: cwilkins@rmmenvirolaw.com
23		Attorneys For Yuba County Water Agency
24	gan	
-	PROPOS	ED ORDER
25		
.	Pursuant to stipulation, IT IS SO ORDERED.	
26	the state of the s	///////
22	Dated: 2 21 2017	Call I was
27	Dated: 3.21-2017	How John A Monday
28		Hon/John A. Mendez United States District Judge

Case no. 2:16-cv-00818-JAM-EFB

Stipulation To Modify Summary Judgment Briefing Schedule